SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

2nd DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-02)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 2.1:

2.1. According to Envoy records, SoCalGas/SDG&E declared operational flow orders (“OFO”s) on the following dates since the FAR program began on October 1, 2008: 

October 10-11, 14 & 18 2008

November 1-2 & 15 2008

December 6-7 2008

January 22-26 2009

April 17 & 25 2009

May 17 & 23-27 2009

June 6 2009

September 6-7 & 19 2009

November 3, 6-13 & 21-24 2009

March 19-21 & 23-31 2010

April 3-4, 10-11 & 14-19 2010

2.1.1. For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify each day that SoCalGas/SDG&E has been required to rely on Rule 30, Section F.3 to reduce customer nominations in order to match nominations with available system capacity.

2.1.2. For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify if any the quantity of excess core nominations beyond 110 percent of core daily forecast quantity plus contracted injection capacity that occurred in the cycle that caused SoCalGas to declare an OFO.

2.1.3. For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify if any the quantity of excess noncore nominations beyond 110 percent of noncore burn plus contracted injection capacity that occurred in the cycle that caused SoCalGas to declare an OFO.

2.1.3.1. For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify if any the quantity of excess total TLS customer nominations beyond 110 percent of total TLS customer burn plus total TLS contracted injection capacity that occurred in the cycle that caused SoCalGas to declare an OFO.

2.1.3.2. For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify if any the quantity of excess non-TLS noncore nominations beyond 110 percent of non-TLS noncore burn plus non-TLS noncore contracted injection capacity that occurred in the cycle that caused SoCalGas to declare an OFO.

2.1.4. For each of the OFO days listed above, did SoCalGas experience voluntary reductions in individual customer nominations?  

2.1.4.1. If so, for each day that they occurred, were these reductions associated with customers that had nominated significantly in excess of 110 percent of their expected burn plus contracted injection capacity?

2.1.4.2. If so, for each day that they occurred, what percentage of the total excess nominations was represented by these voluntary reductions?

2.1.5. For each of the OFO days listed above, please provide the following information for each TLS customer using a masked ID so as to prevent identification of the customer.  (Note: The masked ID number should remain associated with the same individual customer for each of the OFO events.)  The customer specific information should include a listing by cycle of (1) each day’s total nominations made by the customer across all receipt points employed and (2) the combination of 110 percent of the customer’s projected daily usage plus contracted injection rights.  

RESPONSE 2.1.1.:

May 26, 2009 was not an OFO day.
Please see attached file.
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RESPONSE 2.1.2:
SoCalGas objects to this question on the grounds of relevance and that it seeks confidential and proprietary trade secret information, disclosure of which would harm SoCalGas and its core customers.  SoCalGas also objects to this request because production of this information would violate section IV(A) of the Commission's affiliate transaction rules, which precludes a utility from releasing confidential customer information without prior written customer consent. 
RESPONSE 2.1.3:

SDG&E and SoCalGas do not monitor or maintain the information requested.

RESPONSE 2.1.4:

Yes.

RESPONSE 2.1.4.1:

SDG&E and SoCalGas do not monitor or maintain the information requested.  
RESPONSE 2.1.4.2:
SDG&E and SoCalGas do not monitor or maintain the information requested.
RESPONSE 2.1.5:

SDG&E and SoCalGas do not monitor or maintain the information requested.
QUESTION 2.2:

2.2. What is the latest time (or cycle) that SoCalGas can declare an OFO for any given operating day?  Please provide specific tariff language.

RESPONSE 2.2:
While, SoCalGas has the authority to call an OFO prior to any nomination cycle, it has a long-standing commitment to the marketplace that it will not declare an OFO on Intraday 2 (Cycle 4), but will limit confirmations to the total maximum operating capacity as it does on all other days in accordance with SoCalGas Rule No. 30.  This policy is posted in the Description of the OFO Calculation on the OFO Calculation screen on SoCalGas’ EBB at www.socalgasenvoy.com.  In addition, SoCalGas has continued its’ requirement to provide a minimum of 2-hours notice in advance of the nomination cycle deadline in which the OFO is first effective.
QUESTION 2.3:

2.3. Please provide a spreadsheet table that shows by month, for the months October 2008 through March 2010, the core’s actual burn for the month, the sum of the core’s daily forecast quantity for all of the days during the month, and the core’s average daily injection rights during the month.  

RESPONSE 2.3:
SoCalGas objects to this question on the grounds of relevance and that it seeks confidential and proprietary trade secret information, disclosure of which would harm SoCalGas and its core customers.  SoCalGas also objects to this request because production of this information would violate section IV(A) of the Commission's affiliate transaction rules, which precludes a utility from releasing confidential customer information without prior written customer consent.
The retail core’s average daily injection rights were 374-375 Mdth/day over this period.

QUESTION 2.4:
2.4. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 4, which states: “Moreover, because scheduled maintenance issues on the SDG&E/SoCalGas system have been more significant than SDG&E/SoCalGas had previously anticipated. SDG&E/SoCalGas are proposing demand charge credits in this proceeding for firm rights holders whenever their firm nominations at their primary receipt point are cut in Cycle 1 by SDG&E/SoCalGas due to scheduled maintenance at that receipt point or corresponding transmission zone.”

2.4.1. Why is SoCalGas/SDG&E proposing to credit only customers whose FAR rights are cut in Cycle 1?

2.4.2. Would SoCalGas/SDG&E credit customers who place their initial nomination to use their FAR rights in Cycle 2 and face cuts at that point?  Why or why not?

2.4.3. Would SoCalGas/SDG&E credit customers who place their initial nomination to use their FAR rights in Cycle 3 and face cuts at that point?  Why or why not?

RESPONSE 2.4.1:
Please see response to SCGC’s DR No. 1.12.
RESPONSE 2.4.2:
No.  Please see response to SCGC’s DR No. 1.12.  
RESPONSE 2.4.3:
No.  Please see response to SCGC’s DR No. 1.12.  

QUESTION 2.5:
2.5. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 17, which states: “Eliminate recontracting and interruptible sales from the Open Season process. Both of these can be done electronically and on a continuous basis on the Envoy system today.”  

2.5.1. Confirm that this statement refers to the process described in Mr. Schwecke’s May 5, 2006 testimony in A.04-12-004 at page 17, which states: “After receipt point access capacity is awarded in all steps described above, capacity holders will also be allowed to “re-contract” any part of their capacity from any receipt point on the system to a different point, even in a different zone, to the extent capacity is available at the requested receipt point… More specifically, immediately after all of the allocation steps have taken place, SDG&E/SoCalGas will post any available receipt point access capacity on its EBB and accept requests from capacity holders to move their specific receipt point access capacities over a two-week re-contracting period.  At the end of this period, SDG&E/SoCalGas will evaluate all requests for changes on a non-discriminatory basis and grant requests where receipt point capacity is available.”

2.5.2. Why is SoCalGas/SDG&E proposing to eliminate the recontracting process from the open season?

2.5.3. Has SoCalGas/SDG&E verified that customers have actually been able to recontract through Envoy outside of the open season process?  

2.5.4. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please describe all customer contacts that have established this information including the number of contacts, the dates of those contacts, and the information that SoCalGas/SDG&E obtained in those contacts as to the marketability of contract rights outside of the open season context.

RESPONSE 2.5.1:

Yes.
RESPONSE 2.5.2:

The process of recontracting is the same as the current electronic and continuous exchange process provided on-line today and therefore a separate one-week period is not needed to administer an exchange process as it was in the prior open season.  Please see Mr. Schwecke’s testimony starting on page 7, line 9 and continuing on to page 8, line 3, which describe the effectiveness of the exchange process. 
RESPONSE 2.5.3:

Yes.  Please see Mr. Schwecke’s testimony starting on page 7, line 9 and continuing on to page 8, line 3, which describe the effectiveness of the exchange process. 

RESPONSE 2.5.4:

There were no specific contacts made with respect to establishing the information since the activity identified takes place on SoCalGas EBB.
QUESTION 2.6:
2.6. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 19, which states: “SDG&E/SoCalGas will be increasing and offering firm capacity at the Kramer Junction receipt point of 550 MMcfd from the previous 500 MMcfd within the next few months due to increase capability related to the Kern River Pipeline expansion coming on-line.”

2.6.1. Why did SoCalGas/SDG&E determine that it was appropriate to expand capacity at Kramer Junction?

2.6.2. Did SoCalGas/SDG&E consider requesting the turnback of firm contracts for FAR capacity at Kramer Junction as an alternative to expanding capacity at this site?

2.6.3. Please describe in detail all of the changes to SoCalGas’ system that will be required to enable an increase of 50 MMcfd in firm capacity at Kramer Junction.

2.6.4. Please state the costs that SoCalGas has or will incur in order to complete the changes, specifying whether costs are associated with installing or modifying equipment or changes in operating or maintenance costs.

2.6.5. When did SoCalGas commence the work required to expand Kramer Junction receipt point capacity and when will the work be completed?

2.6.6     Has this expansion of Kramer Junction receipt point capacity been described previously in a regulatory proceeding?  If so, please identify the document(s) and the associated proceeding.
RESPONSE 2.6.1:
SoCalGas/SDG&E made no such determination.  The Kramer Junction receipt point expansion was requested by Kern River Pipeline Company under SoCalGas’ Rule No. 39 and results from Kern River’s ability and commitment to provide higher delivery pressures at that point.

RESPONSE 2.6.2:
No.  The Kramer Junction expansion was not a result of demand for FAR at that receipt point exceeding the available capacity.

RESPONSE 2.6.3:
No changes are required on the SoCalGas system.

RESPONSE 2.6.4:
No costs on the SoCalGas system are necessary to accommodate this expansion at Kramer Junction.

RESPONSE 2.6.5:
Please refer to Response 2.6.3 of this data request.

RESPONSE 2.6.6:
No.

QUESTION 2.7:
2.7. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at pages 23-24, which states: “SDG&E/SoCalGas support the changes that were proposed in the survey and described above in bullet form because it would: 1) bring SDG&E/SoCalGas’ scheduling practices in closer accord with those of the interstate pipelines; 2) allow firm rights holders to nominate only those rights necessary to deliver gas at the primary receipt point without the fear of being bumped in a later cycle; 3) allow for the firm rights holder to make use of remaining unused primary rights at an alternate receipt point; and, 4) help prevent later cycle cuts thereby adding value and certainty for firm capacity rights holders when nominating on the SDG&E/SoCalGas pipeline system.”

2.7.1. Please explain how Mr. Schwecke’s proposed change would “bring SDG&E/SoCalGas’ scheduling practices in closer accord with those of the interstate pipelines.” 

2.7.2. Please explain how Mr. Schwecke’s proposed change would “allow firm rights holders to nominate only those rights necessary to deliver gas at the primary receipt point without the fear of being bumped in a later cycle.”

2.7.3. Please explain how Mr. Schwecke’s proposed change would “allow for the firm rights holder to make use of remaining unused primary rights at an alternate receipt point.”

2.7.4. Please explain how Mr. Schwecke’s proposed change would “help prevent later cycle cuts thereby adding value and certainty for firm capacity rights holders when nominating on the SDG&E/SoCalGas pipeline system.”

RESPONSE 2.7.1:
The proposed change would "bring SDG&E/SoCalGas’ scheduling practices in closer accord with those of the interstate pipelines” because those interstate pipelines follow similar practices with respect to nomination and scheduling and the honoring of prior cycle scheduled quantities.
RESPONSE 2.7.2:

The proposed change would allow firm rights holders to nominate only those rights associated with the prior scheduled quantities at the primary receipt point without the fear of being bumped in a later cycle.  This would enhance scheduling certainty of previously scheduled quantities and customer would not have to fear being bumped in a later cycle by increases in nominations by other parties.
RESPONSE 2.7.3:

The proposed change would allow a firm rights holder to make use of unused rights above the prior schedule quantities at an alternate receipt point.  Honoring first, prior firm scheduled quantities, would allow customers to nominate the excess rights they have at an alter receipt point in a later cycle.
RESPONSE 2.7.4:

If the proposed change is approved, SDG&E/SoCalGas would, when cuts are needed in later cycles, first confirm prior cycle firm scheduled quantities and then cut the remaining nominations based on the priorities.  This would considerably lessen cuts of previously scheduled firm capacity, thereby adding value and certainty for firm capacity rights holders when nominating on the SDG&E/SoCalGas pipeline system.
QUESTION 2.8:
2.8. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at pages 24, which states: “SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to build functionality into its EBB system that will aggregate each customer’s firm capacity into one contract number for each receipt point for the purposes of nominations and scheduling.

2.8.1. Would this aggregation proposal create administrative savings for SoCalGas/SDG&E if it were implemented?

2.8.2. If the aggregation proposal would create administrative savings, please provide an estimate of the annual savings and describe the basis for those savings.

2.8.3. If the aggregation proposal would not create administrative savings, please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E is making the proposal.

RESPONSE 2.8.1:
No.
RESPONSE 2.8.2:
N/A
RESPONSE 2.8.3:
This proposal is based on numerous customers requests for this capability to reduce their administrative costs and burden of purchasing/managing capacity and transporting gas on the SDG&/SoCalGas system.  Please see Mr. Schwecke’s testimony on page 24, line 6. 
QUESTION 2.9:
2.9. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at pages 25, which states: “SDG&E/SoCalGas have estimated a cost to enhance and modify the IT systems to implement the proposals presented. It is estimated that less than $1.5 million of system work will be needed and should take approximately 6 – 9 months to complete depending on the final outcome of this matter.”

2.9.1. Please provide a detailed description of the work that is required to “enhance and modify the IT systems.”

2.9.2. Does the work require hardware modifications or is it entirely software changes?

2.9.3. Please provide a cost breakdown for each of the detailed steps required to make the enhancements and modifications.

RESPONSE 2.9.1:
The work required is to make software modifications to the Open Season bidding system, Gas Scheduling/EBB system and the Customer Contract and Billing system to allow for as stated Mr. Schwecke’s testimony for changes to the: Open Season, Reservation Charge Credit, removal of the Secondary Market cap, Priority for Prior Cycle Nominations, nominating on capacity contracts, PDA access and other miscellaneous system changes.

Open Season 




· Software changes to Bidding system, EBB system, contract system and billing system to:

· Disable Recontracting and Interruptible steps

· Logic changes for Step 3A (now Step 3) to 1-15 year term

· Online credit application and updating by Credit department 
· Dynamic notification areas to add information content 
· Online assignment of bidding rights by customer to marketer

· User Interface to import and update necessary data.  
· Eliminate end date on Interruptible contract validation

Reservation Charge Credit

Software changes:

· In Gas Scheduling/EBB system functionality to track firm primary nominations made during maintenance events.  

· In billing system functionality to receive nomination info, calculate credit and generate bill.

Secondary Market Cap

· Software changes in Secondary Market/EBB system functionality to remove 125% of tariff limitation on capacity offers.
Scheduling Priority Change: Priority for Prior Cycle Nominations

· Software changes in Gas Scheduling/EBB system to give priority to nominations in cycle 1.

Nominating on Capacity Contracts

· Software changes in the Gas Scheduling/EBB system functionality allow aggregation of a customer’s firm capacity into one contract number for each receipt point for the purposes of nominations and scheduling.

PDA Access

· Software changes to allow the EBB system informational postings and operational data to be accessible via personal digital assistant such Blackberry’s.

Miscellaneous Changes to Contracts and Billing systems

Software changes to:

· Replace all of the receipt point access tariff indicators with new backbone transmission indicators.    
· Maintain logic for the existing tariff indicators and add logic for the new tariff indicators in the contract system, billing system and revenue reporting process. 
· Modifying screen functionality, application of all existing edits/controls, and the modification of existing reports.   Incorporate tariff indicators into existing system interfaces.  
RESPONSE 2.9.2:
The modifications are entirely software changes.
RESPONSE 2.9.3:
	Description
	Cost

	Open Season
	$215,000

	Reservation Charge Credit
	549,000

	Secondary Market Cap
	6,000

	Scheduling Priority Change: Priority for Prior Cycle Nominations
	37,000

	Nominating on Capacity Contracts
	63,000

	PDA Access
	139,000

	Miscellaneous Changes to Contracts and Billing systems
	422,000

	Total
	$1,431,000
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		SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

		SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

		APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

		(A.10-03-028)

		2ND DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-02)

		Question 2.1.2

		For each of the OFO days listed above, please identify each day that SoCal Gas/SDG&E has been required

		to rely on Rule 30, Section F.3 to reduce customer nominations in order to match nominations with available

		system capacity.

		Dates		OFO Called Y/N?		PCC-C Reductions on C3		Additional PCC-C Reductions on C4

		October 10, 2008		Y		Y		N

		October 11, 2008		Y		Y		Y

		October 14, 2008		Y		Y		Y

		October 18, 2008		Y		N		N

		November 1, 2008		Y		Y		Y

		November 2, 2008		Y		Y		Y

		November 15, 2008		Y		N		N

		December 6, 2008		Y		Y		Y

		December 7, 2008		Y		N		N

		January 22, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		January 23, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		January 24, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		January 25, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		January 26, 2009		Y		N		N

		April 17, 2009		Y		N		N

		April 25, 2009		Y		N		N

		May 17, 2009		Y		N		N

		May 23, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		May 24, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		May 25, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		May 26, 2009		N		N		N

		May 27, 2009		Y		N		N

		June 6, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		September 6, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		September 7, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		September 19, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 3, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 6, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 7, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 8, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 9, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 10, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 11, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 12, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 13, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 21, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 22, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 23, 2009		Y		Y		Y

		November 24, 2009		Y		N		N

		March 19, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		March 20, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		March 21, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 3, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 4, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 10, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 11, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 14, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 15, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 16, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 17, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 18, 2010		Y		Y		Y

		April 19, 2010		Y		Y		Y
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